

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF MARYLAND

SEPTEMBER TERM, 2023

NO. 7

ADNAN SYED,

Petitioner,

v.

YOUNG LEE, AS VICTIM'S REPRESENTATIVE, ET. AL.,

Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
APPELLATE COURT OF MARYLAND

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT, THE STATE OF MARYLAND

ANTHONY G. BROWN
Attorney General of Maryland

DEREK SIMMONSEN
Assistant Attorney General
Attorney No. 1212130143

Office of the Attorney General
Criminal Appeals Division
200 Saint Paul Place
Baltimore, Maryland 21202
(410) 576-6422
dsimmons@oag.state.md.us

Counsel for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 1

QUESTIONS PRESENTED..... 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS 2

ARGUMENT 2

 I. THE APPELLATE COURT PROPERLY
 CONCLUDED THAT LEE’S APPEAL AS THE
 VICTIM’S REPRESENTATIVE WAS NOT MOOT..... 6

 A. Procedural background..... 7

 B. The Appellate Court properly concluded that the
 appeal was not moot because the entry of a nolle
 prosequi had the effect of thwarting Lee’s
 appellate rights. 11

 C. If moot, this Court should address the questions
 presented because the scope of a victim’s rights
 under Maryland law presents an issue of public
 importance that may reoccur. 22

 II. THE APPELLATE COURT PROPERLY
 CONCLUDED THAT THE VICTIM’S
 REPRESENTATIVE HAD A RIGHT TO JOIN THE
 PARTIES IN ATTENDING THE VACATUR
 HEARING IN PERSON BUT ERRED IN
 CONCLUDING THAT THE VICTIM’S
 REPRESENTATIVE HAD NO RIGHT TO BE
 HEARD..... 28

 A. Crime victims possess “broad rights” under
 Maryland law. 28

B.	Victims are expressly entitled to notice of a vacatur hearing and have the right to attend.....	31
C.	Remote attendance, when Lee wished to attend in person and all other parties did so, did not comply with the statute.....	33
D.	Lee had a right not only to attend the vacatur hearing, but to address the court.....	41
III.	THE STATE FAILED TO PROVIDE SUFFICIENT NOTICE OF THE VACATUR HEARING TO THE VICTIM’S REPRESENTATIVE UNDER THE CIRCUMSTANCES PRESENTED HERE.	44
A.	The statute requires “reasonable” notice of the vacatur hearing.....	44
B.	The circuit court failed to ensure that Lee had received reasonable notice of the vacatur hearing.....	48
IV.	VICTIMS NEED ONLY ESTABLISH THAT THEIR RIGHTS WERE VIOLATED TO DEMONSTRATE PREJUDICE NECESSITATING RELIEF RATHER THAN SHOW THAT THEIR ATTENDANCE AT A HEARING WOULD HAVE CHANGED THE OUTCOME.....	55
	CONCLUSION.....	62
	CERTIFICATION OF WORD COUNT AND COMPLIANCE WITH THE MARYLAND RULES	63

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Cases</i>	
<i>75-80 Properties L.L.C. v. Rale, Inc.</i> , 470 Md. 598 (2020)	46
<i>Antoine v. State</i> , 245 Md. App. 521 (2020)	17, <i>passim</i>
<i>City of Baltimore Dev. Corp. v. Carmel Realty Assocs.</i> , 395 Md. 299 (2006)	42
<i>Coburn v. Coburn</i> , 342 Md. 244 (1996)	23, 24
<i>Commonwealth v. Curran</i> , 178 N.E. 3d 399 (Mass. 2021)	59
<i>Cottman v. State</i> , 395 Md. 729 (2006)	17
<i>Crane v. Dunn</i> , 382 Md. 83 (2004)	57
<i>Curley v. State</i> , 299 Md. 449 (1984)	13
<i>Doe 1 v. United States</i> , 359 F. Supp. 3d 1201 (S.D. Fla. 2019).....	50
<i>Gibson v. Commonwealth</i> , 2021 WL 3828558 (Ky. August 26, 2021).....	59
<i>Golden Sands Club Condo., Inc. v. Waller</i> , 313 Md. 484 (1988)	46, 47

<i>Hager v. United States</i> , 79 A.3d 296 (D.C. 2013)	58, 59
<i>Hook v. State</i> , 315 Md. 25 (1989)	12, 13, 14
<i>Hooper v. State</i> , 293 Md. 162 (1982)	14
<i>In re Katherine C.</i> , 390 Md. 554 (2006)	46
<i>J.L. Matthews, Inc. v. Maryland-Nat’l Cap. Park & Plan. Comm’n</i> , 368 Md. 71 (2002)	23
<i>Lawrence v. A-1 Cleaning & Septic Sys., LLC</i> , No. 4:19-CV-03526, 2020 WL 2042323 (S.D. Tex. Apr. 28, 2020)	52
<i>Lee v. State</i> , 257 Md. App. 481 (2023)	2, <i>passim</i>
<i>Lopez v. State</i> , 458 Md. 164 (2018)	29
<i>Mitchell v. State</i> , 369 P.3d 299 (Idaho 2016)	25, 26
<i>People v. Anderson</i> , 989 N.W. 2d 832 (Mich. Ct. App. 2022)	39, 59
<i>S.K. v. State</i> , 881 So.2d 1209 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2004)	26
<i>Smith v. Westminster Mgmt., LLC</i> , 257 Md. App. 336 (2023)	42

<i>State v. Bey</i> , 452 Md. 255 (2017)	45
<i>State v. Byers</i> , 875 S.E. 2d 306 (W.Va. 2022)	60
<i>State v. Casey</i> , 44 P.3d 756 (Utah 2002)	38, 39, 55
<i>State v. Hicks</i> , 285 Md. 310 (1979)	13
<i>State v. Huntley</i> , 411 Md. 288 (2009)	11
<i>State v. Kiner</i> , 2023 WL 3946837 (Wash Ct. App. June 12, 2023)	60
<i>State v. Moulden</i> , 292 Md. 666 (1982)	12
<i>State v. Simms</i> , 456 Md. 551 (2017)	12, 14, 22
<i>State v. Syed</i> , 463 Md. 60 (2019)	7
<i>State v. Taylor</i> , 198 N.E. 3d 956 (Ohio Ct. App. 2022)	59
<i>State v. Tonnessen</i> , 2022 WL 893780 (Minn. Ct. App. March 28, 2022)	59
<i>Suter v. Stuckey</i> , 402 Md. 211 (2007)	24
<i>Ward v. State</i> , 290 Md. 76 (1981)	13

<i>Wheeling v. Selene Fin. LP</i> , 473 Md. 356 (2021)	44
---	----

<i>Williams v. State</i> , 462 Md. 335 (2019)	43
--	----

Constitutional Provisions

Idaho Const. art. I, §22	25
--------------------------------	----

Md. Decl. of Rts. Art. 47	5, <i>passim</i>
---------------------------------	------------------

Statutes

Md. Code, Crim. Proc. § 1-101.....	12
------------------------------------	----

Md. Code, Crim. Proc. § 8-301.1.....	2, <i>passim</i>
--------------------------------------	------------------

Md. Code, Crim. Proc. § 11-102.....	32, 35
-------------------------------------	--------

Md. Code, Crim. Proc. § 11-103.....	10, 18, 29, 30
-------------------------------------	----------------

Md. Code, Crim. Proc. § 11-104.....	31, 32
-------------------------------------	--------

Md. Code, Crim. Proc. § 11-302.....	36, 37
-------------------------------------	--------

Md. Code, Crim. Proc. § 11-403.....	2, <i>passim</i>
-------------------------------------	------------------

Md. Code, Crim. Proc. § 11-503.....	32
-------------------------------------	----

Md. Code, Crim. Proc. § 11-1002.....	24
--------------------------------------	----

Rules

Md. Rule 4-247	12
----------------------	----

Md. Rule 4-331	43
----------------------	----

Md. Rule 4-333	20, <i>passim</i>
----------------------	-------------------

Md. Rule 8-131	22, 56
Md. Rule 8-602	23
Md. Rule 21-301	35
